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What's in the Box

Wireless Satellite 
Speaker (Left)

Wireless Satellite 
Speaker (Right)

 USB-C to C Cable 
×2

Quick Start Guide

Important Tips Before Use
1. The left (L) and right (R) wirelss satellite speakers are designed exclusively for 

use with the projector. They cannot be used individually or paired with other 
mobile devices.

2. For the best surround sound experience, place the left and right speakers on 
either side of the projection screen.

First-time Pairing

×1

2

1

 

1. Before starting the pairing process, make sure the projector is turned on.

2. Press the power button on each satellite speaker. Both speakers will power on 
and automatically enter pairing mode, with their LED light bars flashing quickly.

If the speakers do not automatically enter pairing mode, double press the 
power button to manually activate pairing mode. 

3. On the projector, go to: Settings > Remotes & Accessories > Pair More Official 
Accessories. Follow the on-screen instructions to pair the satellite speakers.

4. Upon successful connection, the LED light bars on both speakers will stay on. At 
this time, the satellite speakers are ready to use.

Daily Use
After the initial pairing is complete, the satellite speakers will automatically 
reconnect to the projector each time they are powered on. The LED light bars on 
the satellite speakers will remain steadily lit to indicate a successful connection.
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Button Control

1. Power Button: Press to turn on the speaker. Press and hold for 2 seconds to turn 
off.

2. Type-C Charging Port: Used for charging the speaker via the USB-C to C cable. 

3. Reset Pin Access: Reset the device by inserting a pin (not included) into this  
access. Press and hold for 10 seconds to complete the reset process.

Charging

Connect the provided USB-C to C cable to the speaker and an adapter (not 
included), then plug it into a power source.

We recommend using a charger with a minimum power output of 30W.
It takes approximately 1.5 hours to fully charge the speaker.

LED Indication
Power and Pairing Status

LED Light Bar

Light off. The speaker is turned off.

Flashing red quickly three times. The speaker failed to turn on due to low 
battery.

Flashing white quickly. Turned on with battery above 20% and in 
pairing mode.

Flashing red quickly. Turned on with battery below 20% and in 
pairing mode.

Flashing white slowly. Awaiting reconnection with battery above 
20%.

Flashing red slowly. Awaiting reconnection with battery below 
20%.

Steady white. Bluetooth connected with battery above 20%.

Steady red. Bluetooth connected with battery below 20%.

Charging

LED Light Bar

Pulsing in white. Charging (When the speakers are powered 
off).

Steady white in 3 minutes and 
then go off.

Fully charged (When the speakers are 
powered off).
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Important Safety Instructions
• Unless specifically indicated that it is safe to do so in the user guide or 

instruction manual, do not use this device in an environment that exceeds the 
recommended low or high temperature. 

• Unless specifically indicated that it is safe to do so in the user guide or 
instruction manual, avoid exposing your device to direct sunshine or excessively 
wet environments. 

• The suitable temperature for the equipment is 0°C to 35°C (32°F to 95°F) for the 
device.

• When supplying, please place the equipment in an environment that has a 
normal room temperature and good ventilation. 

• The power supply should be installed near the equipment and for pluggable 
equipment, the socket-outlet must be easily accessible.

• Before you make or change any connections, ensure that all devices are 
disconnected from the power outlet. 

• Possibly hazardous optical radiation emitted from this product may be harmful 
to the eyes. Do not stare at operating bearm.

• Do not open the enclosure of the product. When the enclosure of the product is 
damaged, please do not use it anymore.

• Potential hazards may exist during lamp or product servicing.
• Service shall be performed only by authorized, trained servicing, trained 

servicing personnel.
• Do not use the equipment in any way other than described herein in order to 

avoid personal injury or property damage.
• User should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding 

countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by 
professional ethics, pay attention to safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the 
use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Our company will not 
be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circumstances.

Warning: 
• Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard;
• Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting 

of a battery, that can result in an explosion;
• Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment 

that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
• A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion 

or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
Attention: 
• Remplacement d'une batterie par un type incorrect pouvant supprimer une 

protection;
• Mise au rebut d'une batterie dans un feu ou dans un four chaud, ou écrasement 

mécanique ou coupure d'une batterie, susceptible de provoquer une explosion;
• Maintien d'une batterie dans un environnement à très haute température 

pouvant provoquer une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammables;
• Batterie soumise à une pression de l'air extrêmement faible pouvant provoquer 

une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammables.

Specs

Audio Output Power 2*80W

Audio output channels 4.1.2 (with projector)

Speaker Driver

Left Satellite Speaker:

• Front Left Channel Full-Range Speaker: 4Ω, 
20W, Size: 63.5mm

• Front Center Channel Full-Range Speaker: 4Ω, 
20W, Size: 63.5mm

• Left Overhead Surround Full-Range Speaker: 
4Ω, 20W, Size: 44*80mm

• Left Side Surround Full-Range Speaker: 4Ω, 
20W, Size: 44*80mm

Right Satellite Speaker:

• Front Right Channel Full-Range Speaker: 4Ω, 
20W, Size: 63.5mm

• Front Center Channel Full-Range Speaker: 4Ω, 
20W, Size: 63.5mm

• Right Overhead Surround Full-Range Speaker: 
4Ω, 20W, Size: 44*80mm

• Right Side Surround Full-Range Speaker: 4Ω, 
20W, Size: 44*80mm

Frequency Response 60Hz-20kHz

Input delay ≦ 25ms

DC Power Input Up to 20V ⎓ 1.5A (30W)

Battery Capacity 6000mAh

Charging Time 1.5H

Play Time 8H (at 45% volume); 3.5H (at 100% volume)

Maximum Wi-Fi Range 25m (82 ft)
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Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that this device is in compliance with 
the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. 
For the declaration of conformity, visit the website 
https://support.seenebula.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondTy
pe=doc.

Statement of Compliance
Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that this device is in compliance 
with The Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security 
Requirements for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023. For the 
Statement of Compliance, visit the website
https://uk.seenebula.com/psti-related.

RF exposure information
The Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) level has been calculated based on 
a distance of d=20 cm between the device and the human body. To maintain 
compliance with RF exposure requirement, use product that maintain a 20cm 
distance between the device and human body. 

Frequency bands and power as below

Function   Bands Operation 
Frequency D2040L Max EIRP D2040R Max EIRP

Speaker

 Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 9.74dBm 9.38dBm

WIFI 5GHz

5150-5250 MHz 18.62dBm 19.24dBm

5250-5350 MHz 18.72dBm 18.65dBm

5470-5725 MHz 18.71dBm 19.16dBm

5725-5850 MHz 13.92dBm 13.42dBm

Due to regional restrictions, only Band 1 to Band 3 are supported in Japan.
5150~5350 MHz can be used indoor only.

AT    BE   BG    HR   CY   CZ    DK 
EE    F I    FR    DE    EL    HU    IE  
IT    L V    LT    L U   MT    NL    PL 
PT    RO   SK    S I    ES    SE    UK

The following importer is the responsible party(contact for EU matters):
Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH I Georg-Muche-Strasse 3-5, 80807 Munich, 
Germany
The following importer is the responsible party (contact for UK matters):
Anker Technology (UK) Limited I GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, 
WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT 
TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

ATTENTION : RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN 
TYPE INCORRECT. JETEZ LES BATTERIES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX 
INSTRUCTIONS.

Notice (United States of America)
FCC Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. 

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient 
or relocate the receiving antenna. (2) Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult the dealer or an 
experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

FCC Radio Frequency Exposure Statement
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The 
device can be used in fixed/mobile exposure condition. The min separation 
distance is 20cm. 

The following importer is the responsible party
Company Name: Fantasia Trading LLC  
Address: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, Suite 100, Ontario, CA 91764
Telephone:1-800-988-7973
5150~5350 MHz can be used indoors only.

This product complies with the radio interference requirements of the 
European Community.
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This product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials 
and components, which can be recycled and reused. 

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household 
waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for 
recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, 
human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and 
recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, 
or the shop where you bought this product.

The power delivered by the charger must be between min [30] Watts required 
by the radio equipment, and max [45] Watts in order to achieve the maximum 
charging speed. 
USB PD fast charging

W
USB PD

Notice (Canada)
IC Statement
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation of the device."
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes:
(1) l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES(B). 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB(B) du 
Canada. 

IC RF Statement
When using the product, maintain a distance of 20cm from the body to ensure 
compliance with RF exposure requirements.
Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm du corps afin de 
vous conformer aux exigences en matière d'exposition RF.
5150~5250 MHz can be used indoors only. 
5150~5250 MHz peut être utilisé à l'intérieur uniquement.

Product Name: NEBULA Wireless Satellite Speaker
Model: D2040R
Model: D2040L
Anker Innovations Limited 
Unit 56, 8th Floor, Tower 2, Admiralty Centre, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Anker Innovations Limited is 
under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective 
owners.
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Lieferumfang

Kabelloser 
Satelliten-

Lautsprecher
 (Links)

Kabelloser 
Satelliten-

Lautsprecher 
(Rechts)

USB-C-auf-
C-Kabel 

×2

Schnellstartanleitung

Wichtige Tipps vor der Verwendung
1. Die kabellosen Satellitenlautsprecher (L und R) sind speziell für die Nutzung mit 

dem Projektor entwickelt. Sie können nicht einzeln oder mit anderen mobilen 
Geräten gekoppelt werden. 

2. Für das beste Surround-Sound-Erlebnis platzieren Sie die linken und rechten 
Lautsprecher auf beiden Seiten der Projektionsleinwand. 

Erstmaliges Koppeln

×1

2

1

1. Stellen Sie vor Beginn des Kopplungsvorgangs sicher, dass der Projektor 
eingeschaltet ist. 

2. Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste an jedem Satellitenlautsprecher. Beide 
Lautsprecher schalten sich ein und wechseln automatisch in den 
Kopplungsmodus, wobei ihre LED-Lichtleisten schnell blinken. 

Wenn die Lautsprecher nicht automatisch in den Kopplungsmodus 
wechseln, drücken Sie zweimal die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um den Kopplungsmodus 
manuell zu aktivieren. 

3. Gehen Sie am Projektor zu: Einstellungen > Fernbedienungen & Zubehör > 
Weitere offizielle Zubehörteile koppeln. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem 
Bildschirm, um die Satellitenlautsprecher zu koppeln. 

4. Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung leuchten die LED-Lichtleisten an beiden 
Lautsprechern dauerhaft. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt sind die Satellitenlautsprecher 
einsatzbereit. 

Tägliche Nutzung
Nachdem die anfängliche Kopplung abgeschlossen ist, verbinden sich die 
Satellitenlautsprecher automatisch wieder mit dem Projektor, sobald sie 
eingeschaltet werden. Die LED-Lichtleisten der Satellitenlautsprecher leuchten 
durchgehend, um eine erfolgreiche Verbindung anzuzeigen. 
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Bedienelemente

1. Ein-/Aus-Taste: Drücken Sie, um den Lautsprecher einzuschalten. Halten Sie die 
Taste für 2 Sekunden gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten. 

2. Typ-C-Ladeanschluss: USB-C-Ladeanschluss: Zum Laden des Lautsprechers mit 
einem USB-C-zu-C-Kabel. 

3. Zurücksetzen der Zugangspinneinstellung: Setzen Sie das Gerät zurück, indem 
Sie eine Nadel (nicht enthalten) in die Reset-Öffnung einführen. Halten Sie die 
Taste 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Reset abzuschließen. 

Laden

Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte USB-C-zu-C-Kabel mit dem Lautsprecher und 
einem Adapter (nicht enthalten) und schließen Sie letzteren an eine Stromquelle 
an. 

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Ladegeräts mit einer Mindestleistung 
von 30W. 
Es dauert etwa 1,5 Stunden, um den Lautsprecher vollständig aufzuladen. 

LED-Anzeige
Status für Strom und Kopplung

LED-Lichtleiste

Licht aus. Der Lautsprecher ist ausgeschaltet.

Dreimal schnelles rotes Blinken. Der Lautsprecher konnte aufgrund eines 
schwachen Akkus nicht eingeschaltet werden.

Schnelles weißes Blinken. Eingeschaltet mit über 20% Akku und im 
Kopplungsmodus.

Schnelles rotes Blinken. Eingeschaltet bei unter 20% Akku und im 
Kopplungsmodus.

Langsames weißes Blinken. Warten auf Wiederverbindung mit über 20% 
Akku.

Langsames rotes Blinken. Warten auf die Wiederverbindung bei unter 
20% Akku.

Stetiges Weiß. Bluetooth verbunden, Akku über 20%.

Stetiges Rot. Bluetooth verbunden, Akku unter 20%.

Laden

LED-Lichtleiste

Weiß pulsierend. Laden (wenn die Lautsprecher ausgeschaltet 
sind).

Stetiges Weiß für 3 Minuten, 
danach erlischt es.

Vollständig aufgeladen (wenn die 
Lautsprecher ausgeschaltet sind).
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Spezifikationen

Audio-Ausgangsleistung 2 × 80W

Audio-Ausgabekanäle 4.1.2 (mit Projektor)

Lautsprecher-Treiber

Linker Satellitenlautsprecher:

• Front-Linker-Kanal-Breitbandlautsprecher: 
4Ω, 20W, Größe: 63,5mm

• Front-Center-Kanal-Breitbandlautsprecher: 
4Ω, 20W, Größe: 63,5mm

• Linker Overhead-Surround-
Breitbandlautsprecher: 4Ω, 20W, Größe: 
44*80mm

• Linker Seiten-Surround-
Breitbandlautsprecher: 4Ω, 20W, Größe: 
44*80mm

Rechter Satellitenlautsprecher:

• Front-Rechter-Kanal-Breitbandlautsprecher: 
4Ω, 20W, Größe: 63,5mm

• Front-Center-Kanal-Breitbandlautsprecher: 
4Ω, 20W, Größe: 63,5mm

• Rechter Overhead Surround Vollbereichs-
Lautsprecher: 4Ω, 20W, Größe: 44*80mm

• Rechter Seiten-Surround-
Breitbandlautsprecher: 4Ω, 20W, Größe: 
44*80mm

Frequenzgang 60Hz-20kHz

Eingangs-Latenz ≦ 25ms

DC-Stromversorgungseingang Bis zu 20V ⎓ 1,5A (30W)

Akkukapazität 6000mAh

Ladezeit 1,5 Stunden

Spielzeit 8 Stunden (bei 45 % Lautstärke); 3,5 Stunden (bei 
100 % Lautstärke)

Maximale WLAN-Reichweite 25m 

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
• Sofern nicht ausdrücklich im Benutzerhandbuch oder der Bedienungsanleitung 

angegeben, verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in Umgebungen, die die 
empfohlenen Mindest- oder Höchsttemperaturen überschreiten. 

• Sofern nicht ausdrücklich im Benutzerhandbuch oder der Bedienungsanleitung 
angegeben, vermeiden Sie es, Ihr Gerät direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder 
übermäßig feuchten Umgebungen auszusetzen. 

• Die geeignete Temperatur für das Gerät beträgt 0°C bis 35°C. 
• Bitte platzieren Sie das Gerät in einer Umgebung mit normaler Raumtemperatur 

und guter Belüftung. 
• Die Stromversorgung sollte in der Nähe des Geräts installiert werden, und bei 

steckbarem Gerät muss die Steckdose leicht zugänglich sein. 
• Vor dem Herstellen oder Ändern von Verbindungen stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass 

alle Geräte vom Stromnetz getrennt sind. 
• Möglicherweise geht von diesem Produkt eine gefährliche optische Strahlung 

für die Augen aus. Schauen Sie nicht direkt auf den Betriebsstrahl. 
• Öffnen Sie nicht das Gehäuse des Produkts. Wenn das Gehäuse des Produkts 

beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht mehr. 
• Während der Lampen- oder Produktwartung können potenzielle Gefahren 

auftreten. 
• Der Service darf nur von autorisiertem, geschultem Fachpersonal durchgeführt 

werden. 
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in der hier beschriebenen Weise, um Verletzungen 

oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden. 
• Der Benutzer sollte die Gesetze und Vorschriften der Länder und Regionen, in 

denen das Gerät verwendet wird, einhalten, sich an die Berufsethik halten, 
Sicherheitsverpflichtungen beachten und die Nutzung unserer Produkte oder 
Geräte für illegale Zwecke strikt unterlassen. Unser Unternehmen übernimmt 
unter keinen Umständen die rechtliche Haftung für Verstöße. 

Warnung:
• Der Austausch eines Akkus durch einen falschen Typ kann eine 

Schutzvorrichtung außer Kraft setzen. 
• Die Entsorgung eines Akkus im Feuer oder in einem heißen Ofen sowie das 

mechanische Zerquetschen oder Zerschneiden kann zu einer Explosion führen. 
• Das Verbleiben eines Akkus in einer Umgebung mit extrem hoher Temperatur 

kann zu einer Explosion oder dem Austritt von entzündlicher Flüssigkeit oder Gas 
führen. 

• Ein Akku, der extrem niedrigem Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, kann eine Explosion 
oder das Austreten von entzündlicher Flüssigkeit oder Gas verursachen. 

VORSICHT: BEI AUSTAUSCH DES AKKUS DURCH EINEN UNGEEIGNETEN 
AKKUTYP BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR.  ENTSORGEN SIE VERBRAUCHTE 
AKKUS GEMÄSS DEN ANWEISUNGEN. 

5150 bis 5350MHz sind nur im Innenbereich zulässig. 

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Funkstöranforderungen der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft. 
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Konformitätserklärung
Anker Innovations Limited erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
erfüllt. Für die Konformitätserklärung besuchen Sie bitte die folgende Website. 
https://support.seenebula.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondTy
pe=doc. 

Informationen zur HF-Exposition
Die maximal zulässige Exposition (MPE) wurde basierend auf einem Abstand von 
d = 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und dem menschlichen Körper berechnet. Um die 
Anforderungen an die HF-Belastung einzuhalten, verwenden Sie das Produkt mit 
einem Abstand von 20cm zwischen dem Gerät und dem menschlichen Körper. 

Die Frequenzbänder und die Leistung sind wie folgt:

Funktion  Bänder Betriebsfrequenz D2040L Max. EIRP D2040R Max. EIRP

Lautsprecher

 Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 9,74dBm 9,38dBm

WLAN 5 
GHz

5150-5250 MHz 18,62dBm 19,24dBm

5250-5350 MHz 18,72dBm 18,65dBm

5470-5725 MHz 18,71dBm 19,16dBm

5725-5850 MHz 13,92dBm 13,42dBm

5150~5350 MHz sind nur in Innenräumen zulässig. 
AT    BE   BG    HR   CY   CZ    DK 
EE    F I    FR    DE    EL    HU    IE  
IT    L V    LT    L U   MT    NL    PL 
PT    RO   SK    S I    ES    SE    UK

Der folgende Importeur ist verantwortlich (Vertrag für EU-Angelegenheiten): 
Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH I Georg-Muche-Straße 3-5, 80807 München, 
Germany
Der folgende Importeur ist verantwortlich (Kontakt für EU-Angelegenheiten):
Anker Technology (UK) Limited I GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, 
WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Dieses Produkt wurde aus hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten 
entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelt und wiederverwendet werden 
können. 

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf, sondern bei der entsprechenden Recycling-
Sammelstelle abgegeben werden muss. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung 
und das Recycling helfen, natürliche Ressourcen, die menschliche 
Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu schützen. Für weitere Informationen zur 
Entsorgung und zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
lokale Gemeindeverwaltung, den Entsorgungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in 
dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. 

5150~5250 MHz nur im Innenbereich zu verwenden. 
5150~5250 MHz peut être utilisé à l'intérieur uniquement. 

Produktname: NEBULA Kabellose Satelliten-Lautsprecher 
Modell: D2040R
Modell: D2040L

Die Bluetooth®-Wortmarke und -Logos sind eingetragene Marken von Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc., und ihre Verwendung durch Anker Innovations Limited erfolgt unter 
Lizenz. Andere Marken und Handelsnamen gehören ihren jeweiligen Eigentümern. 
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Contenido de la caja

Altavoz satélite 
inalámbrico 
(izquierdo)

Altavoz satélite 
inalámbrico 

(derecho)

Cable USB-C a 
USB-C ×2

Guía de inicio 
rápido

Consejos importantes antes del uso
1. Los altavoces satélite inalámbricos izquierdo (L) y derecho (R) están 

diseñados exclusivamente para su uso con el proyector. No se pueden usar 
individualmente ni emparejar con otros dispositivos móviles. 

2. Para obtener una experiencia de sonido envolvente óptima, coloque los 
altavoces izquierdo y derecho a ambos lados de la pantalla de proyección. 

Emparejamiento por primera vez

×1

2

1

1. Antes de comenzar el proceso de emparejamiento, asegúrese de que el 
proyector esté encendido. 

2. Presione el botón de encendido en cada altavoz satélite. Ambos altavoces se 
encenderán y entrarán automáticamente en el modo de emparejamiento, con 
sus barras de luz LED parpadeando rápidamente. 

Si los altavoces no entran automáticamente en el modo de
emparejamiento, presione dos veces el botón de encendido para activar 
manualmente el modo de emparejamiento. 

3. En el proyector, vaya a: Configuración > Mandos y accesorios > Vincular más 
accesorios oficiales. Siga las instrucciones en pantalla para emparejar los 
altavoces satélite. 

4. Una vez conectados correctamente, las barras de luz LED en ambos altavoces 
permanecerán encendidas. Ahora, los altavoces satélite están listos para usar. 

Uso diario
Una vez que se complete el emparejamiento inicial, los altavoces satélite se 
volverán a conectar automáticamente al proyector cada vez que se enciendan. 
Las barras de luz LED de los altavoces satélite permanecerán encendidas de 
forma continua para indicar una conexión corecta. 
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Control de botones

1. Botón de encendido: presione para encender el altavoz. Mantenga presionado 
durante 2 segundos para apagar. 

2. Puerto de carga Type-C: se utiliza para cargar el altavoz mediante el cable 
USB-C a C. 

3. Restablecer el acceso del pin: restablezca el dispositivo insertando un pin (no 
incluido) en este acceso. Mantenga presionado durante 10 segundos para 
completar el proceso de reinicio. 

Carga

Conecte el cable USB-C a C proporcionado al altavoz y a un adaptador (no 
incluido), luego enchúfelo a una fuente de energía. 

Recomendamos usar un cargador con una potencia mínima de 30 W. 
Se necesitan aproximadamente 1,5 horas para cargar completamente el 
altavoz. 

Indicador LED
Estado de encendido y emparejamiento

Barra luminosa LED

Luz apagada. El altavoz está apagado.

Parpadeo rojo rápido tres veces. El altavoz no se encendió debido a la batería 
baja.

Parpadeo blanco rápido. Encendido con batería superior al 20% y en 
modo de emparejamiento.

Parpadeo rojo rápido. Encendido con batería inferior al 20% y en 
modo de emparejamiento.

Parpadeo blanco lento. Esperando la reconexión con batería superior 
al 20%.

Parpadeo rojo lento. Esperando la reconexión con batería inferior 
al 20%.

Blanco fijo. Bluetooth conectado con batería superior al 
20%.

Rojo fijo. Bluetooth conectado con batería inferior al 
20%.

Carga

Barra luminosa LED

Parpadeando en blanco. Cargando (cuando los altavoces están 
apagados).

Blanco fijo en 3 minutos y luego 
se apaga.

Totalmente cargado (cuando los altavoces 
están apagados).
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Especificaciones

Potencia de salida de audio 2*80W

Canales de salida de audio 4.1.2 (con proyector)

Controlador de Altavoz

Altavoz satélite izquierdo:

• Altavoz de rango completo del canal frontal 
izquierdo: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 63,5mm

• Altavoz de rango completo del canal frontal 
central: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 63,5mm

• Altavoz de rango completo envolvente 
superior izquierdo: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 44*80mm

• Altavoz de rango completo envolvente del 
lado izquierdo: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 44*80mm

Altavoz satélite derecho:

• Altavoz de rango completo del canal frontal 
derecho: 4Ω, 20W, tamaño: 63,5mm

• Altavoz de rango completo del canal frontal 
central: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 63,5mm

• Altavoz de rango completo envolvente 
superior derecho: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 44*80 mm

• Altavoz de rango completo envolvente del 
lado derecho: 4Ω, 20W, Tamaño: 44*80mm

Respuesta de frecuencia 60 Hz-20 kHz

Retraso de entrada ≦ 25 ms

Entrada de energía DC Hasta 20V ⎓ 1.5A (30W)

Capacidad de la batería 6000mAh

Tiempo de carga 1,5H

Tiempo de reproducción 8H (a 45% de volumen); 3,5H (a 100% de volumen)

Máximo alcance de Wi-Fi 25 m (82 ft)

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
• No use este dispositivo en un ambiente que supere la temperatura baja o alta 

recomendada, a menos que se indique específicamente que es seguro hacerlo 
en la guía del usuario o el manual de instrucciones. 

• Evite exponer el dispositivo a la luz solar directa o ambientes excesivamente 
húmedos, a menos que se indique específicamente que es seguro hacerlo en 
la guía del usuario o el manual de instrucciones. 

• La temperatura adecuada para el equipo es de 0°C a 35°C (32°F a 95°F) para el 
dispositivo. 

• Durante la carga, coloque el dispositivo en un ambiente que tenga una 
temperatura normal de la habitación y una buena ventilación. 

• La fuente de alimentación debe instalarse cerca del equipo y, para equipos 
enchufables, la toma de corriente debe ser fácilmente accesible. 

• Antes de realizar o cambiar cualquier conexión, asegúrese de que todos los 
dispositivos estén desconectados de la toma de corriente. 

• La radiación óptica posiblemente peligrosa emitida por este producto puede 
ser dañina para los ojos.  No mire fijamente al haz de proyección. 

• No abra la carcasa del producto.  Si la carcasa del producto está dañada, no 
lo utilice más. 

• Puede existir riesgo de peligro durante la reparación o mantenimiento de la 
lámpara o del producto. 

• El servicio deberá ser realizado únicamente por personal autorizado y 
capacitado. 

• No use el producto de ningún modo diferente a lo descrito en este documento 
para evitar lesiones personales y daños materiales. 

• El usuario debe cumplir la ley y la normativa del país y región donde esté 
ubicado (se use) el equipamiento, manejarse conforme a la ética profesional, 
prestar atención a las obligaciones de seguridad y prohibir terminantemente 
el uso de nuestros productos o equipamientos con fines ilegales.  Nuestra 
empresa no se hace responsable legal de ningún incumplimiento bajo ninguna 
circunstancia. 

Advertencia:
• Reemplazo de una batería con un tipo incorrecto que puede anular una 

medida de seguridad;
• La eliminación de una batería en el fuego o en un horno caliente, o la 

trituración o corte mecánico de una batería, puede provocar una explosión. 
• Dejar una batería en un entorno con temperaturas extremadamente altas 

puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquido o gas inflamables. 
• Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja puede 

resultar en una explosión o en la fuga de líquido o gas inflamable. 

PRECAUCIÓN: PUEDE EXISTIR RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LA BATERÍA SE 
SUSTITUYE POR OTRA DE UN TIPO INCORRECTO.  DESECHE LAS PILAS 
USADAS TAL COMO SE INDICA EN LAS INSTRUCCIONES. 

La frecuencia 5150~5350 MHz solo es posible en interiores. 

Este producto cumple con los requisitos en materia de radiointerferencias 
de la Comunidad Europea. 
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Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Anker Innovations Limited declara que este dispositivo cumple 
los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/
UE. Para la declaración de conformidad, visite el sitio web. 
https://support.seenebula.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondTy
pe=doc. 

Información de exposición a RF
El nivel máximo de exposición permisible (MEP) se ha calculado en función de una 
distancia de d = 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo humano. Para garantizar 
que se cumple con el requisito de exposición a radiofrecuencias, mantenga una 
distancia de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el sujeto cuando lo utilice. 

Las bandas de frecuencia y de potencia son las siguientes

Función   Bandas Frecuencia de 
operación EIRP máx. D2040L EIRP máx. D2040R

Altavoz

 Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 9,74dBm 9,38dBm

WIFI 5GHz

5150-5250 MHz 18,62dBm 19,24dBm

5250-5350 MHz 18,72dBm 18,65dBm

5470-5725 MHz 18,71dBm 19,16dBm

5725-5850 MHz 13,92dBm 13,42dBm

5150~5350 MHz solo se puede usar en interiores. 
AT    BE   BG    HR   CY   CZ    DK 
EE    F I    FR    DE    EL    HU    IE  
IT    L V    LT    L U   MT    NL    PL 
PT    RO   SK    S I    ES    SE    UK

El siguiente importador es la parte responsable (contacto para asuntos de la UE):
Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH I Georg-Muche-Strasse 3-5, 80807 Múnich, 
Alemania
El siguiente importador es la parte responsable (contacto para asuntos del Reino 
Unido):
Anker Technology (UK) Limited I GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, 
WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Este producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes 
de gran calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse. 

Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe tirarse como si fuera un 
residuo doméstico, sino que debe depositarse en los puntos de recogida 
adecuados para su reciclaje.  La eliminación y el reciclaje adecuados 
ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud de las personas y el 
medio ambiente. Para obtener más información acerca de la eliminación y 
el reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con su ayuntamiento, 
el servicio de retirada de desechos o el establecimiento donde compró el 
producto. 

5150~5250 MHz; solo se puede usar en interiores. 
5150~5250 MHz peut être utilisé à l'intérieur uniquement. 

Nombre del producto: Altavoz Satélite Inalámbrico NEBULA
Modelo: D2040R
Modelo: D2040L

La marca denominativa y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales 
registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso que haga Anker 
Innovations Limited de ellas está cubierto mediante licencia. El resto de marcas y 
nombres comerciales son de sus respectivos propietarios. 
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Contenu de la boîte

Enceinte satellite 
sans fil (gauche)

Enceinte satellite 
sans fil (droite)

Câble USB-C vers C 
×2

Guide de 
démarrage rapide

Conseils importants avant l'utilisation
1. Les enceintes satellites sans fil gauche (L) et droite (R) sont conçues 

exclusivement pour être utilisées avec le projecteur. Elles ne peuvent pas être 
utilisées individuellement ni appairées avec d'autres appareils mobiles. 

2. Pour une expérience sonore surround optimale, placez les enceintes gauche et 
droite de chaque côté de l'écran de projection. 

Premier appairage

×1

2

1

1. Avant de commencer le processus d'appairage, assurez-vous que le projecteur 
est allumé. 

2. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation de chaque enceinte satellite. Les deux 
enceintes s’allument et entrent automatiquement en mode d'appairage, avec 
leurs barres lumineuses LED clignotant rapidement. 

Si les haut-parleurs n'entrent pas automatiquement en mode d'appairage, 
appuyez deux fois sur le bouton d'alimentation pour activer manuellement 
le mode d'appairage. 

3. Sur le projecteur, accédez à : Paramètres > Télécommandes et accessoires 
> Jumeler plus d'accessoires officiels. Suivez les instructions à l'écran pour 
appairer les enceintes satellites. 

4. Une fois la connexion établie, les barres lumineuses LED sur les deux enceintes 
restent allumées. À ce stade, les enceintes satellites sont prêtes à être utilisées. 

Utilisation quotidienne
Après  l 'appairage in i t ia l ,  les  enceintes  sate l l i tes  se  reconnectent 
automatiquement au projecteur chaque fois qu'elles sont mises sous tension. Les 
barres lumineuses LED des enceintes satellites restent allumées en continu pour 
indiquer que la connexion est établie. 
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Bouton Commande

1. Bouton d'alimentation : appuyez sur le bouton pour mettre l'enceinte sous 
tension. Maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour la mettre hors tension. 

2. Port de charge type-C : utilisé pour charger l'enceinte via le câble USB-C vers 
USB-C. 

3. Accès pour réinitialisation avec une épingle : réinitialisez l'appareil en insérant 
une épingle (non incluse) dans cet accès. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 
pendant 10 secondes pour terminer le processus de réinitialisation. 

Charge

Connectez le câble USB-C vers USB-C fourni à l'enceinte et à un adaptateur (non 
inclus), puis branchez-le sur une source d'alimentation. 

Nous recommandons d'utiliser un chargeur avec une puissance minimale 
de 30 W. 
Il faut environ 1,5 heure pour charger complètement l'enceinte. 

Signification du voyant LED
État d'alimentation et d'appairage

Barre lumineuse LED

Voyant éteint. L'enceinte est hors tension. 

Clignote rapidement en rouge 
trois fois.

L'enceinte n'a pas pu être mise sous tension 
en raison d'une batterie faible. 

Clignote rapidement en blanc. Sous tension avec une batterie supérieure à 
20 % et en mode d'appairage. 

Clignote rapidement en rouge. Sous tension avec une batterie en dessous de 
20 % et en mode d'appairage. 

Clignote lentement en blanc. En attente de reconnexion avec une batterie 
supérieure à 20 %.

Clignote  lentement en rouge. En attente de reconnexion avec une batterie 
inférieure à 20 %.

Blanc fixe. Bluetooth connecté avec une batterie 
supérieure à 20 %.

Rouge fixe. Bluetooth connecté avec une batterie 
inférieure à 20 %.

Charge

Barre lumineuse LED

Clignote en blanc. Charge en cours (lorsque les enceintes sont 
hors tension).

Blanc fixe pendant 3 minutes, 
puis extinction.

Charge complète terminé (lorsque les 
enceintes sont hors tension).
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Spécifications

Puissance de sortie audio 2*80W

Canaux de sortie audio 4.1.2 (avec projecteur)

Enceinte pilote

Enceinte satellite gauche :

• Enceinte avant gauche à  large bande: 4Ω, 20 
W, taille : 63,5 mm

• Enceinte centrale avant à large bande : 4Ω, 
20 W, taille : 63,5 mm

• Enceinte surround gauche en hauteur à large 
gamme : 4Ω, 20W, taille : 44*80 mm

• Enceinte surround gauche à large bande : 
4Ω, 20 W, taille : 44*80 mm

Enceinte satellite droite :

• Enceinte avant droite à large bande : 4Ω, 20 
W, taille : 63,5 mm

• Enceinte centrale avant à large bande : 4Ω, 
20 W, taille : 63,5 mm

• Enceinte surround droite en hauteur à large 
bande : 4Ω, 20 W, taille : 44*80 mm

• Enceinte surround droite à large bande : 4Ω, 
20 W, taille : 44*80 mm

Réponse en fréquence 60 Hz-20 kHz

Délai d'entrée ≦ 25 ms

Entrée d'alimentation en 
courant continu (CC) Jusqu'à 20V ⎓ 1,5A (30 W)

Capacité de la batterie 6000 mAh

Temps de charge 1,5 H

Temps de lecture 8 H (à 45 % du volume) ; 3,5 H (à 100 % du volume)

Portée maximale du Wi-Fi 25 m

Consignes de sécurité importantes
• À moins qu’il ne soit spécifiquement indiqué dans le guide de l’utilisateur ou 

le manuel d’instructions que cela est sans danger, n’utilisez pas cet appareil 
dans un environnement qui dépasse les températures basses ou élevées 
recommandées. 

• Sauf indication contraire dans le guide de l’utilisateur ou le manuel 
d’instructions, évitez d’exposer votre appareil aux rayons directs du soleil ou à 
des environnements excessivement humides. 

• La température appropriée pour l'équipement est de 0°C à 35°C. 
• Lors de la charge, placez l'appareil dans un environnement ayant une 

température ambiante normale et une bonne ventilation. 
• L'alimentation électrique doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et, pour 

les équipements à fiche, la prise doit être facilement accessible. 
• Avant de réaliser une connexion ou d'en modifier une, assurez-vous que tous les 

appareils sont débranchés de la prise d'alimentation. 
• Les rayonnements optiques émis par ce produit peuvent être dangereux et 

nocifs pour les yeux.  Ne regardez pas le faisceau pendant le fonctionnement. 
• N'ouvrez pas le boîtier du produit.  Lorsque le boîtier du produit est endommagé, 

veuillez ne plus l’utiliser. 
• Des dangers potentiels peuvent exister pendant l’entretien de la lampe ou du 

produit. 
• Le service doit être effectué uniquement par du personnel de maintenance 

autorisé et formé
• N'utilisez pas le produit d'une autre manière que celle décrite ici afin d'éviter 

des blessures ou des dommages matériels. 
• L'utilisateur doit se conformer aux lois et réglementations des pays et 

régions dans lesquels se trouve (est utilisé) l'équipement, respecter l'éthique 
professionnelle, prêter attention aux obligations de sécurité et interdire 
strictement l'utilisation de nos produits ou équipements à des fins illégales.  
Notre société ne sera en aucun cas responsable de la responsabilité légale des 
contrevenants. 

Avertissement :
• Remplacement d’une batterie par un type incorrect pouvant supprimer une 

protection
• Mise au rebut d’une batterie dans un feu ou dans un four chaud, ou écrasement 

mécanique ou coupure d’une batterie, susceptible de provoquer une explosion
• Laisser une batterie dans un environnement extrêmement chaud peut entraîner 

une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable. 
• Batterie soumise à une pression d’air extrêmement faible pouvant provoquer 

une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammables. 
Attention :
• Remplacement d'une batterie par un type incorrect pouvant supprimer une 

protection
• Mise au rebut d'une batterie dans un feu ou dans un four chaud, ou écrasement 

mécanique ou coupure d'une batterie, susceptible de provoquer une explosion;
• Maintien d'une batterie dans un environnement à très haute température 

pouvant provoquer une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammables
• Batterie soumise à une pression d'air extrêmement faible pouvant provoquer 

une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammables. 
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ATTENTION : RISQUE D'EXPLOSION EN CAS DE REMPLACEMENT DE LA 
BATTERIE PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT.  JETEZ LES BATTERIES USAGÉES 
CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS. 

ATTENTION : RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN 
TYPE INCORRECT. JETEZ LES BATTERIES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX 
INSTRUCTIONS. 

5 150~5 350 MHz - peut être utilisé à l'intérieur uniquement. 

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences en matière d'interférences radio de 
la Communauté européenne. 

Déclaration de conformité
Anker Innovations Limited déclare par le présent document que cet appareil est 
conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la 
directive 2014/53/UE. Pour la déclaration de conformité, visitez le site web. 
https://support.seenebula.com/s/articleRecommend?type=DownLoad&secondTy
pe=doc. 

Informations relatives à l’exposition aux radiofréquences
La limite d'exposition maximale autorisée (norme MPE) a été calculée sur la base 
d'une distance de 20 centimètres entre l'appareil et le corps.  Pour assurer la 
conformité aux exigences en matière d’exposition aux radiofréquences, utilisez 
les produits de manière à maintenir une distance de 20 cm entre l’appareil et le 
corps. 

Bandes de fréquences et puissance comme ci-dessous

Fonction   Bandes Fréquence de 
fonctionnement EIRP max D2040L EIRP max D2040R

conférencier

 Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 9,74dBm 9,38dBm

Wi-Fi 5 GHz

5150-5250 MHz 18,62dBm 19,24dBm

5250-5350 MHz 18,72dBm 18,65dBm

5470-5725 MHz 18,71dBm 19,16dBm

5725-5850 MHz 13,92dBm 13,42dBm

5 150~5 350 MHz - peut être utilisé uniquement en intérieur. 
AT    BE   BG    HR   CY   CZ    DK 
EE    F I    FR    DE    EL    HU    IE  
IT    L V    LT    L U   MT    NL    PL 
PT    RO   SK    S I    ES    SE    UK

L’importateur suivant est la partie responsable (contact pour les questions 
relatives à l’UE) :
Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH I Georg-Muche-Strasse 3-5, 80807 Munich, 
Allemagne

Ce produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants 
de haute qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés. 

Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets 
ménagers et doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié pour 
être recyclé.  Une élimination et un recyclage appropriés contribuent à 
protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et l’environnement. 
Pour en savoir plus sur l'élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez 
votre municipalité, le service d'élimination des déchets ou le magasin où 
vous avez acheté ce produit. 

Avis (Canada)
Déclaration de l’IC
Cet appareil est conforme à la ou aux norme(s) RSS exemptes de licence d'Industrie 
Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire d'interférence, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence radioélectrique subie, même si 
elle est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement. "
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes :
doit être conforme aux normes de compatibilité électromagnétique en vigueur. 
(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement. 

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES(B). 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB(B) du 
Canada. 
Déclaration IC RF
Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm du corps pour 
garantir la conformité aux exigences d'exposition aux RF. 
Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm du corps afin de 
vous conformer aux exigences en matière d'exposition aux RF. 
5 150~5 250 MHz - peut être utilisé à l'intérieur uniquement. 
5 150 ~ 5 250 MHz - peut être utilisé à l'intérieur uniquement. 

Nom du produit : Enceinte satellite sans fil NEBULA
Modèle : D2040R
Modèle : D2040L

La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées 
appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Anker 
Innovations Limited se fait sous licence. Les autres marques et noms commerciaux 
sont ceux de leurs détenteurs respectifs. 
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パッケージ内容

サテライト
スピーカー (L)

サテライト
スピーカー (R)

USB-C & C ケーブル 
× 2

クイックスタート
ガイド

使用時の注意
1. 本製品は、Nebula のプロジェクター専用に設計されています。個別に使用することも、

他のデバイスとペアリングすることもできません。
2. 最高のサラウンドサウンド体験を得るために、投影スクリーンの両側に 1 つずつ配置して

ください。

初回ペアリング

×1

2

1

1. ペアリングする前に、プロジェクターの電源が入っていることを確認してください。
2. 本製品の電源ボタンを押してください。両方のスピーカーの電源がオンになると、自動的

にペアリングモードに入り、LED インジケーターが素早く点滅します。

スピーカーが自動的にペアリングモードに入らない場合は、電源ボタンを 2 回押して
手動でペアリングモードを有効にしてください。

3. プロジェクターの投影画面の [ 設定 ] > [ リモコンとアクセサリ ] > [ 公式アクセサリを追加
する ] を選択してください。画面上の指示に従って本製品をペアリングしてください。

4. 接続に成功すると、両方のスピーカーの LED インジケーターが点灯したままになります。

通常時の使用
初回のペアリングが完了すると、本製品は電源を入れるたびにプロジェクターに自動で再接
続されます。本製品の LED インジケーターは、接続が成功したことを示すために点灯した
ままになります。

ボタンの操作方法

1. 電源ボタン : 1 回押して電源オン / 2 秒間長押しして電源オフ。
2. USB-C 充電ポート : 付属の USB-C & USB-C ケーブルを使用して本製品を充電します。
3. リセットボタン：ピン（付属していません）を穴に差し込み、10 秒間長押しして本製品

をリセットします。
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本製品の充電

付属の USB-C ＆ USB-C ケーブルを使用して本製品を充電します。※ 30W 以上出力の USB
充電器をご使用ください。

出力 30W 以上の USB 充電器の使用を推奨します。
本製品を満充電するには、約 1.5 時間かかります。

LED インジケーター
電源およびペアリング状態

LED インジケーター

消灯 電源オフ

赤色ですばやく 3 回点滅 バッテリー残量が少ないため、電源が入りません

白色ですばやく点滅 バッテリー残量が 20% 以上で、ペアリング中

赤色で素早く点滅 バッテリー残量が 20% 未満の状態で電源がオンに
なり、ペアリング中

ゆっくりと白色で点滅 バッテリー残量が 20% 以上で再接続待機中

ゆっくりと赤色で点滅 バッテリー残量が 20% 未満で再接続待機中

白色に点灯 Bluetooth 接続中で、バッテリー残量が 20% 以上

赤色に点灯 Bluetooth 接続中で、バッテリー残量が 20% 未満

本製品の充電

LED インジケーター

白色で右から左へ順で点滅 充電中 ( スピーカーの電源がオフの時 )

3 分間白色に点灯し、その後消灯 満充電 ( スピーカーの電源がオフの時 )
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仕様

オーディオ出力 2*80W

オーディオ出力チャンネル 4.1.2（プロジェクターと合わせて）

ドライバーユニット

左サテライトスピーカー : 

• フロント左チャンネル フルレンジスピーカー : 4 Ω、
20W、サイズ：2.5 インチ

• フロントセンターチャンネルフルレンジスピーカー : 
4 Ω、20W、サイズ：2.5 インチ

• 左上方サラウンドフルレンジスピーカー : 4 Ω、
20W、サイズ : 44*80mm

• 左側サラウンドフルレンジスピーカー : 4 Ω、20W、
サイズ：44*80mm

右サテライトスピーカー :

• フロント右チャンネル フルレンジスピーカー : 4 Ω、
20W、サイズ : 2.5 インチ

• フロントセンターチャンネルフルレンジスピーカー : 
4 Ω、20W、サイズ：2.5 インチ

• 右上方サラウンドフルレンジスピーカー : 4 Ω、
20W、サイズ：44*80mm

• 右側サラウンドフルレンジスピーカー : 4 Ω、20W、
サイズ：44*80mm

周波数応答 60Hz ～ 20kHz

入力遅延 ≦ 25ms

DC 電源入力 最大 20V ⎓ 1.5A（30W）

バッテリー容量 6000mAh

充電時間 最大 1.5 時間

再生可能時間 最大 8 時間（45% の音量の場合）；最大 3.5 時間（100%
の音量の場合）

Wi-Fi 動作範囲 最大 25m

安全にご使用いただくために
本製品を使用する際には、以下の警告・注意事項を必ずお守りください。警告・注意事項に
従わない場合、火事や火傷、感電、怪我等の重大な事故につながる恐れがあります。また、
本書は大切に保管してください。

警告：誤った取扱いにより、使用者が死亡または重症を負う可能性がある場合に関する注意
事項

1. 取扱説明書記載の方法でのみ使用すること。また、取扱説明書記載の付属品のみを使用
すること。

2. 付属の AC アダプタまたは電源コードに汎用性はありません。サテライトスピーカーでの
みご使用ください。他製品でのご使用はお控えください。

3. お子様や監督が必要な方は、安全な使い方を指導・説明できる方の監視のもと使用する
こと。

      お子様や監督が必要な方の手の届かない安全な場所に保管すること。
4. 本製品の動作温度（0° C ~ 35° C）を守って使用すること。
5. 感電のリスクがあるため、充電中に本製品の入力ポートなどの通電部分を水濡れさせた

り、濡れた手で取り扱わないこと。入出力ポートに水気がある場合、完全に乾かしてか
ら使用すること。

6. 感電、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、落雷発生時、本製品に触れないこと。
7. 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、落下に十分注意して使用すること。落下

等により大きな衝撃を与えた場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
8. 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、本製品を絶対に分解、改造、修理しないこと。
      本製品の故障時は、弊社カスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。
9. 火事や爆発、腐食、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、下記に該当する不具合がある場合

は直ちに使用を中止すること。
• 破損、水濡れ、製品入出力ポートへの異物混入
• 膨張、発煙、異臭、異常発熱、液漏れ、充放電異常（充電容量が極端に少ないなど）

10. 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、次のような環境で使用、保管しないこと。
• 直射日光下、炎天下の車内、火気のある場所（製品動作温度を超える状況が該当）
• 調理台や加湿器の近くなど油煙や湯気にあたる場所
• 気圧が極端に低い環境

11. 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、湿気の多い場所、水気のある場所、水中
で本製品を保管しないこと。

12. 火事や爆発、怪我につながる恐れがあるため、高温になりやすい密閉された場所（車内
や物置など）で本製品を使用・保管しないこと。

13. 火災・発熱の原因となるため、製品入出力ポートに水気やほこりなどの異物が付着して
いる場合、取り除いて使用すること。

14. 本製品は完全防水ではありません。
   （防水効果を発揮させるため、充電ポートのキャップを必ず閉めて使用すること。また、   
製品本体または入力ポートに水気が付着している場合は、完全に乾かしてから充電すること )
15. ショートの原因となるため、入出力ポートにピンなどの金属類を差し込まないこと。また、

金属製のネックレスやヘアピンなどと一緒に持ち運んだり保管しないこと。
16. 充電ケーブルを接続したままの使用はスピーカー本体に搭載されたバッテリーの寿命に

悪影響を及ぼす可能性があるため、本製品の充電完了後は、充電機器を接続したまま長
時間放置しないこと。

17. ケーブルは根元まで接続機器に差し込むこと。変形、損傷しているケーブルを接続しな
いこと。

18. 本製品および付属品の取扱時には、以下の点を守ること。 
• 引っ張らない・物で挟まない・傷つけない・破損させない・物を載せない・端子を変形

させない
19. 熱がこもりやすい環境（布団の中など）で使用しないこと。
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20. 万が一、製品本体から電解液が漏液した場合、素手で触らないこと。電解液が皮膚に付着、
もしくは目に入った場合、水道水などで十分に洗い流した後、直ちに医師の診察を受け
ること。

21. バッテリー性能の劣化を防ぐため、長期間使用しない場合でも、3 ヶ月に 1 度を目安に
充電を行うこと。

22. 本製品に以下の症状がある場合、直ちに使用を中止すること。
• 本体の充電時間が以前より長い
• バッテリー残量の減りが以前より早い
• 機器への給電が遅い、または充電できないことがある
• 製品本体が以前よりも熱く感じる
• 本体が膨張しているまたは破損している

注意：誤った取扱いをした時に、使用者が損害を負うおそれがある場合に関する注意事項
1. 本製品の上に可燃物、ものを乗せないこと。
2. 本製品の充電中は発熱を伴うため触らないこと。
3. 長時間肌や衣服に触れる状態、または近くに可燃物がある状態で本製品の充電を行わな

いこと。
4. 聴覚障害を避けるため、長時間、大きな音量で聴かないこと。
5. 周囲の音が聞こえないと危険な場所や状況では、本製品を使用しないこと。
6. アプリの機能を利用する際に、アプリ内の注意事項を確認のうえ使用すること。
7. 外部機器を接続する場合は、各機器の取扱説明書をよく読み、説明に従って接続すること。
8. お手入れの前に、本製品を全ての接続機器から取り外すこと。
9. お手入れの際は、メガネ拭きなどの柔らかく乾いた布で優しく拭くこと。化学薬品や洗

剤を使用しないこと。
10. 本製品の使用により体調に異変を感じた場合は、直ちに本製品の使用を停止し、医師に

相談すること。
11. 本製品から発生する電磁波が、ペースメーカーや植込み型除細動器（ICD）などの医療機

器の動作に影響を及ぼす可能性があります。製品によっては磁石を含む場合があるため、
医療機器との間には必ず安全な距離を保つこと。

12. 正しくお使いいただいた場合でも、内蔵電池の性能は経年劣化します。バッテリーを長
持ちさせるには以下の事項を守ること。

• 本製品の充電残量が完全になくなる前に充電する
• 過放電を防ぐために、本製品を定期的に使用する
• 長時間使用しない場合、少なくとも 3 ヶ月に一度充電する

免責
1. 本製品は、全ての Bluetooth 機器との接続動作を保証するものではありません。
2. 本製品の使用または使用不能から生じる付随的な損害（記録内容の変化・消失、事業利

益の損失、事業の中断など）に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いません。大切なデータ
は必ずバックアップを取ってください。

3. 本書の記載内容を守らないことにより生じた損害に関して、当社は一切の責任を負いま
せん。

Li-ion

本製品に内蔵されているリチウムイオン電池はリサイクル可能な貴重な資源です。
本製品を廃棄する際は、お住まいの自治体の指示に従ってください。

カスタマーサポート
お問い合わせ
E メール : support@anker.com      電話 : 03-4455-7823 ( 平日 9:00/ 年末年始を除く )
詳しい情報については https://www.ankerjapan.com/ をご覧ください。

周波数帯域と電力

項目   周波数帯域 動作周波数 D2040L EIRP 最大値 D2040R EIRP 最大値

スピーカー

 Bluetooth 2402-2480 MHz 9,74dBm 9,38dBm

Wi-Fi 5GHz

5150-5250 MHz 18,62dBm 19,24dBm

5250-5350 MHz 18,72dBm 18,65dBm

5470-5725 MHz 18,71dBm 19,16dBm

※ 5GHz 帯は屋外で使用しないでください。
※ 日本では、上記の周波数帯域のみ対応しています。

Bluetooth® のワードマークおよびロゴは Bluetooth SIG, Inc. が所有する登録商標であり、
Anker Innovations Limited. は使用許諾の下でこれらのマークおよびロゴを使用しています。
その他の商標および登録商標は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。
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محتويات العلبة

مكبر الصوت اللاسلكي 
الفضائي )الأيسر(

مكبر صوت فضائي لاسلكي 
)اليمين(

C ×2 إلى USB-C كابل دليل البدء السريع

مادختسالا لبق ةمهم تاداشرإ
تم تصميم السماعات الفضائية اللاسلكية اليمنى )R( واليسرى )L( خصيصًا للاستخدام مع جهاز العرض. لا يمكن استخدامها . 	

بشكل فردي أو إقرانها بأجهزة محمولة أخرى. 

للحصول على أفضل تجربة صوت محيطي، ضع السماعتين اليسرى واليمنى على جانبي شاشة العرض. . 	

الإقران لأول مرة

×1

2

1

قبل بدء عملية الاقتران، تأكد من أن جهاز العرض قيد التشغيل. . 	

 اضغط على زر التشغيل في كل مكبر صوت تابع. سيتم تشغيل كلا السماعتين تلقائيًا والدخول إلى وضع الاقتران، مع وميض . 	
أشرطة الإضاءة LED الخاصة بهما بسرعة.

إذا لم تدخل السماعات تلقائيًا في وضع الإقران، اضغط على زر التشغيل مرتين لتفعيل وضع الإقران يدويًا. 

على جهاز العرض، انتقل إلى: الإعدادات < أجهزة التحكم والإكسسوارات < اقترن بمزيد من الملحقات الرسمية. اتبع . 	
التعليمات المعروضة على الشاشة لاقتران مكبرات الصوت الفضائية. 

عند الاتصال بنجاح، ستظل أشرطة ضوء LED مضاءة على كلا السماعتين. في هذا الوقت، أصبحت السماعات الفضائية . 	
جاهزة للاستخدام. 

الاستخدام اليومي
بعد اكتمال عملية الاقتران الأولية، ستتم إعادة الاتصال تلقائيًا بين مكبرات الصوت الفضائية والجهاز العرض في كل مرة يتم 

تشغيلها. ستظل أشرطة الإضاءة LED على السماعات الفضائية مضاءة بشكل ثابت للإشارة إلى اتصال ناجح. 

التحكم بواسطة الأزرار

 زر التشغيل: اضغط لتشغيل السماعة. اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانيتين لإيقاف التشغيل.. 	

	 . .C إلى USB-C يُستخدم لشحن السماعة عبر كابل :Type-C منفذ شحن  
  إعادة ضبط منفذ دبوس: أعد ضبط الجهاز عن طريق إدخال دبوس )غير مشمول( في هذا المنفذ. اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة . 	

0	 ثوانٍ لإكمال عملية إعادة الضبط. 
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الشحن

قم بتوصيل كابل USB-C إلى C المرفق بمكبر الصوت ومحول )غير مدرج(، ثم قم بتوصيله بمصدر طاقة. 

نوصي باستخدام شاحن بقدرة لا تقل عن 30 واط. 
يستغرق شحن السماعة بالكامل حوالي 1.5 ساعة. 

LED مؤشر
حالة الطاقة والاقتران

LED شريط إضاءة

إيقاف الضوء.  تم إيقاف تشغيل السماعة.

 فشل مكبر الصوت في التشغيل بسبب انخفاض مستوى البطارية. يومض باللون الأحمر بسرعة ثلاث مرات.

يومض باللون الأبيض بسرعة.  يتم تشغيله عندما تكون البطارية فوق 0	% وفي وضع الاقتران.

يومض باللون الأحمر بسرعة.  تم التشغيل مع وجود البطارية أقل من 0	% وفي وضع الاقتران.

يومض باللون الأبيض ببطء.  في انتظار إعادة الاتصال عندما تكون البطارية أعلى من 0	%.

يومض باللون الأحمر ببطء. في انتظار إعادة الاتصال مع البطارية أقل من 0	%.

ثابت أبيض. تم توصيل البلوتوث مع بطارية بنسبة تزيد عن 0	%.

أحمر ثابت. تم الاتصال عبر البلوتوث مع انخفاض البطارية إلى أقل من 0	%.

الشحن

LED شريط إضاءة

يومض باللون الأبيض. الشحن )عند إيقاف تشغيل السماعات(.

مشحون بالكامل )عندما يتم إيقاف تشغيل السماعات(. ثابت أبيض لمدة 	 دقائق ثم ينطفئ.
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المواصفات

قدرة الإخراج الصوتي  	*80 واط

 4.1.2 )مع جهاز العرض( قنوات إخراج الصوت

سائق السماعة

 مكبر الصوت الفضائي الأيسر

مكبر صوت كامل النطاق للقناة الأمامية اليسرى: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 2.5 بوصة

مكبر صوت كامل النطاق للقناة الأمامية المركزية: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 2.5 بوصة

مكبر صوت محيط علوي أيسر كامل النطاق: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، الحجم: 	 
		*80 مم

مكبر الصوت المحيطي الجانبي الأيسر كامل النطاق: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 		*80 مم

سماعة القمر الصناعي اليمنى:

مكبر صوت كامل المدى للقناة الأمامية اليمنى: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 2.5 بوصة

مكبر صوت كامل النطاق للقناة الأمامية المركزية: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 2.5 بوصة

مكبر الصوت المحيطي العلوي الأيمن كامل النطاق: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 		*80 مم

مكبر الصوت الجانبي الأيمن المحيطي واسع النطاق: 	 أوم، 0	 واط، 	 
الحجم: 		*80 مم

استجابة الترددات  60 هرتز إلى 0	 كيلو هرتز

تأخير الإدخال  ≧25 مللي ثانية

)DC( مدخل الطاقة المستمرة ما يصل إلى 0	 فولت = 1.5 أمبير )0	 واط(

سعة البطارية 6000 مللي أمبير

مدة الشحن 1.5 ساعة

وقت اللعب 8 ساعات )على مستوى صوت 45%(؛ 3.5 ساعات )على مستوى صوت 
)%	00

Wi-Fi الحد الأقصى لمدى شبكة 25 متر )	8 قدم(

تعليمات السلامة الهامة
لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز في بيئة تتجاوز درجة الحرارة المنخفضة أو المرتفعة الموصى بهما، ما لم يُذكر على وجه التحديد أنه 	 

من الآمن القيام بذلك في دليل المستخدم أو دليل التعليمات. 
تجنب تعريض جهازك لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو البيئات شديدة الرطوبة، ما لم يُذكر على وجه التحديد أنه من الآمن القيام 	 

بذلك في دليل المستخدم أو دليل التعليمات. 
درجة الحرارة المناسبة للمعدات هي من C°0 إلى F( C°35°32 إلى F°95( للجهاز. 	 
عِند الإمداد بالطاقة، يُرجى وَضع الجِهاز فِي بيئة بدرجة حَرارة الغرفة العادية وبتَهوية جيدة. 	 
يجب تركيب مصدر الطاقة بالقرب من الجهاز، وبالنسبة للأجهزة القابلة للتوصيل، يجب أن يكون مأخذ التيار الكهربائي سهل 	 

الوصول. 
قبل إجراء أي توصيلات أو تغييرها، احرص على فصل كل الأجهزة عن مأخذ الطاقة. 	 
قد تضر الإشعاعات الضوئية الخطرة المنبعثة من هذا المنتج بالعينين.  لا تُحدق فِي شعاع التَشغيل. 	 
لا تفتح حاوية المنتج.  عِند تَلف حاوية المنتج، يُرجَى التَوقف عن استخدامِه. 	 
قد توجد مخاطر محتملة أثناء صيانة المصباح أو المنتج. 	 
يجب أن يتم تقديم الخدمة فقط بواسطة أفراد صيانة مدربين ومصرح لهم. 	 
لا تستخدم الجهاز بأي طريقة أخرى غير الموضحة هنا لتجنب الإصابة الشخصية أو تلف الممتلكات. 	 
يجب على المستخدم الامتثال للقوانين واللوائح المعمول بها في البلدان والمناطق المقابلة التي توجد بها المعدات )مستخدمة(، 	 

والالتزام بأخلاقيات المهنة، والاهتمام بالتزامات السلامة، وحظر استخدام منتجاتنا أو معداتنا تمامًا لأي أغراض غير قانونية.  
لن تتحمل شركتنا أي مسؤولية قانونية للمخالفين تحت أي ظرف من الظروف. 

تحذير:
استبدال البطارية بنوع غير صحيح قد يؤدي إلى تعطيل وسيلة الحماية؛	 
التخلص من البطارية في النار أو في فرن ساخن، أو سحقها أو قطعها ميكانيكيًا، يمكن أن يؤدي إلى انفجار. 	 
ترك البطارية في بيئة محيطة بدرجة حرارة عالية جدًا قد يؤدي إلى انفجار أو تسرب سائل أو غاز قابل للاشتعال. 	 
بطارية تتعرض لضغط هواء منخفض للغاية قد يؤدي إلى انفجار أو تسرب سائل أو غاز قابل للاشتعال. 	 

تنبيه: خطر وقوع انفجار في حالة استبدال البطارية بنوع آخر غير صحيح.  اتبع التعليمات عند التخلص من البطاريات 
المستخدمة. 

 JETEZ LES BATTERIES USAGÉES .تنبيه : يوجد خَطر الانفجار فِي حال استبِدال البَطارية بنوع غير صَحيح
 .CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS

يمكن استخدام 5150 إلى 5350 ميجاهرتز في الداخل فقط. 

يتوافق هَذَا المُنتَج مع متطلبات التداخل اللاسلكي فِي الاتحاد الأوروبي. 

بَيان الامتِثال 
معلومات التعرض للترددات اللاسلكية

تم حساب مستوى الحد الأقصى للتعرض المسموح به )MPE( بناءً على معادلة المسافة d  = 0	 سم بين الجهاز وجسم الإنسان.  
وللحفاظ على الامتثال لمتطلبات التعرض للترددات اللاسلكية، استخدم المنتج الذي يحافظ على مسافة 0	 سم بين الجهاز وجسم 

الإنسان. 
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هاندأ حضوم وه امك ةقاطلاو ةيددرتلا تاقاطنلا

ةفيظو تاقاطن  ليغشتلا ددرت  ةيعاعشإ ةردق ىصقأ
D2040L ـل ةئفاكم

 ةيعاعشإ ةردق ىصقأ
D2040R ـل ةئفاكم

المتحدث

ثوتولب 2402-2480 MHz 9,74dBm 9,38dBm

 5 ياف ياو
زترهاجيج

5150-5250 MHz 18,62dBm 19,24dBm

5250-5350 MHz 18,72dBm 18,65dBm

5470-5725 MHz 18,71dBm 19,16dBm

5725-5850 MHz 13,92dBm 13,42dBm

يمكن استخدام النطاق 5150~5350 ميجاهرتز في الأماكن الداخلية فقط. 
AT    BE   BG    HR   CY   CZ    DK 
EE    F I    FR    DE    EL    HU    IE  
IT    L V    LT    L U   MT    NL    PL 
PT    RO   SK    S I    ES    SE    UK

تم تصميم هَذَا المُنتَج وتصنيعه بمواد ومكونات عالية الجودة يمكن إعادة تدويرها وإعادة استخدامها. 

يشير هَذَا الرمزإلَى أنه يجب عدم التخلص مِن المُنتَج باعتباره مِن النفايات المنزلية العادية، بل يجب تسليمهإلَى المنشأة 
المناسبة لتجميع النفايات بغرض إعادة التدوير.  ويساعد التخلص المناسب من المنتج وإعادة تدويره بشكل صحيح على 

حماية الموارد الطبيعية وصحة الإنسان والبيئة. ولمزيد مِن المعلومات حول التخلص مِن هَذَا المُنتَج وإعادة تدويره، اتصل 
بالبلدية المحلية أو خدمة التخلص مِن النفايات أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه هَذَا المُنتَج. 

5150 ~ 5250 ميجاهرتز يمكن استخدامها فِي الأماكن المغلقة فقط. 
يمكن استخدام النطاق 5150~5250 ميجاهرتز فقط داخل الأماكن المُغلقَة. 

NEBULA اسم المنتج: مكبر الصوت الساتلايت اللاسلكي
D2040R :الموديل
D2040L :الموديل

تُعد علامة  ®Bluetooth وشعاراتها علامات تجارية مسجلة مملوكة لشركة  .Bluetooth SIG، Inc وأي استخدام لهَذِه 
العلامات مِن قِبل Anker Innovations Limited يتم بموجب ترخيص. العلامات التجارية والأسماء التجارية الأخرى هِي ملك 

لأصحابها المعنيين. 
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